595

600

CITY PROPERTIES, LIMITED.

O^N the 1st November, 1932, City Properties, Limited, passed the following resolution :-

"That City Properties, Limited, be wound up voluntarily, and that Mr. F. C. JOBDAN, of Auckland, be appointed Liquidator for the purpose of such winding-up."

F. C. JORDAN, Liquidator.

CAMBRIDGE BOROUGH COUNCIL.

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL BATE.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1926, the Cambridge Borough Council hereby resolves as follows

That, for the purpose of providing the interest and other charges on a loan of $\pounds 1,725$ authorized to be raised by the Cambridge Borough Council under the above-mentioned Act, for repaying that portion of a loan of £2,000 for which the for repaying that portion of a loan of $\pm 2,000$ for which the accumulated sinking fund was insufficient for the purpose, the said Cambridge Borough Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of 5/32d. (five thirty-seconds of one penny) in the pound upon the rateable value of all rateable property of the Borough of Cambridge, and that such special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of such loan, and be payable yearly on the 1st day of June in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being a period of twenty years, or until the loan is fully paid off.

I CERTIFY that the resolution as set out above was carried and embodied in the minutes of a meeting of the Cambridge Borough Council held on the 17th day of November, 1932. FRANK T. RAY,

597

598

G. COATES AND CO., LTD.

IN LIQUIDATION.

 $\mathbf{N}^{ ext{OTICE}}$ is hereby given that a final general meeting of shareholders will be held at 228 Tuam Street, Christchurch, on Monday, 5th December, 1932, at 10 o'clock a.m., for the purpose of receiving the Liquidator's report and account of the liquidation.

H. A. BISHOP, Liquidator.

602

Town Clerk.

NOTICE OF CHANGE OF NAME.

WE, JOHN ALEXANDER GRANTLEY and PEARL RHODA W E, JOHN ALEXANDER GRANTLEY and PEARL KHODA GRANTLEY hereinbefore called and known by the names respectively of John Alexander McLennan and Pearl Rhoda McLennan, of Meadowbank Road, Remuera, in the City of Auckland, in the Provincial District of Auckland, hereby give public notice that on the 7th day of November, 1932, we formally and absolutely renounced, relinquished, and abandoned the use of our surname of McLennan and then assumed and adopted and determined thenceforth on all occasions whatsoever to use and subscribe the surname of Grantley instead of the surname of McLennan, and we therefore give notice that by a deed poll dated the 7th day of November, 1932, duly executed and attested (and enrolled in the office of the Supreme Court of New Zealand in the Northern Judicial District of Auckland), we formally and absolutely renounced and abandoned the said surname of McLennan and declared that we had assumed and adopted and intended thenceforth upon all occasions whatsoever to use and subscribe the surname of Grantley instead of the surname of McLennan, and so as to be at all times thereafter called, known, and described by the said names respectively of John Alexander Grantley and Pearl Rhoda Grantley. Dated the 22nd day of November, 1932.

JOHN ALEXANDER GRANTLEY. PEARL RHODA GRANTLEY. Witness-E. Glendinning Cowell, Solicitor and Notary Public, Auckland. 599

JULIUS KAYSER AND CO., LIMITED.

In the matter of the Companies Act, 1908, and in the matter of JULIUS KAYSER AND CO., LIMITED.

NOTICE is hereby given that the above-named company being a foreign company inter difference. **IN** being a foreign company intending to carry on business in New Zealand has appointed the undersigned attorneys for the said company, and the office or place of business in New 603

Zealand where legal process may be served upon the said company is at our office, Accountants Chambers, 39 Johnston Street, Wellington.

Dated at Wellington, this 25th day of November, 1932. DONALD GORDON JOHNSTON WILLIAM STANLEY WHEELER, GEOFFREY BENSON HULL, Attorneys for the said Company.

DISSOLUTION OF PARTNERSHIP.

DUBLIC notice is hereby given that the partnership heretofore subsisting between JOHN BILZON and JAMES SMART, carrying on business at Balclutha as Butchers under the name of "Bilzon and Smart," has been dissolved by mutual consent as from the 31st day of October, 1932. Dated this 23rd day of November, 1932.

JOHN BILZON. JAMES SMART.

Witness to the signatures of John Bilzon and James Smart G. J. Kelly, Solicitor, Balclutha. 601

WAIROA BOROUGH COUNCIL.

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE.

Extract from the Minutes of Proceedings of the Wairoa Borough Council at a meeting of such Council held on the 21st day of November, 1932.

 $\prod_{i=1}^{N}$ pursuance and in exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1926, and of all other powers (if any) it thereunto enabling, the Wairoa Borough Council hereby resolves as follows:—

That for the purpose of providing for the payment of interest, sinking fund, and other charges on the Wairoa Borough Council Hydro-electric Redemption Loan of £6,700, 1932, authorized to be raised by the Wairoa Borough Council under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of redeeming the Wairoa Borough Council Hydro-electric Scheme Loan of \$2000, 1932, the seid council Hydro-electric Scheme Loan of £9,000, 1932, the said council hereby makes and levies a special rate of 13/25ths (thirteen twenty-fifths) of a penny in the pound sterling on the rateable value (on the basis of the unimproved value) of all rateable property in the Borough of Wairoa, and that such special rate shall be an annually varia, and that such special rate shall be an annuary recurring rate during the currency of such loan, and be payable yearly on the first day of August in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being a period of twenty (20) years, or until the loan is fully paid off.

The common seal of the Mayor, Councillors, and Burgesses of the Borough of Wairoa was hereto affixed at the Office of, and pursuant to a resolution of, the Wairoa Borough Council in the presence of—

H. L. HARKER, Mayor. H. H. O'LOUGHLEN, Town Clerk.

WAIROA BOROUGH COUNCIL.

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Extract from the Minutes of Proceedings of the Wairoa Borough Council at a meeting of such Council held on the 21st day of November, 1932.

In pursuance and in exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1926, and of all other powers (if any) it thereunto enabling, the Wairoa Borough Council hereby resolves as follows :--

That for the purpose of providing interest, sinking fund, and other charges on the Wairoa Borough Council Lighting Redemption Loan, 1932, of £5,200, authorized to be raised by the Wairoa Borough Council under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of redeeming the Wairoa Borough Council £6,000 Lighting Repayment Loan, 1922, the said council hereby makes and levies a special rate of four-tenths of a penny in the pound upon the rateable value (on the basis of the unimproved value) of all rateable property in the Borough the unimproved value) of all rateable property in the Borough of Wairoa, and that such special rate shall be an annualof Waroa, and that such special rate shan be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of such loan, and be pay-able yearly on the first day of August in each year during the currency of such loan, being a period of twenty (20) years, or until the loan is fully paid off.

The common seal of the Mayor, Councillors, and Burgesses of the Borough of Wairoa was hereto affixed at the Office of, and pursuant to a resolution of, the Wairoa Borough Council in the presence of-

H. L. HARKER, Mayor. H. H. O'LOUGHLEN, Town Clerk.